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/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 90.576 250.92 Tm
(27 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
109.457 249.394 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 117.576 250.92 Tm
(26)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
125.957 249.394 10.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 125.928 250.92 Tm
(* )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
136.457 249.394 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 144.576 250.92 Tm
(28 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
163.457 249.394 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 171.576 250.92 Tm
(18 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
190.457 249.394 13.851 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 200.088 250.92 Tm
(0 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
21.279 241.114 29.7 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 42.624 242.64 Tm
(50)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
50.979 241.114 14.977 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 50.976 242.64 Tm
(.)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
65.956 241.114 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 72.072 242.64 Tm
(2)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
82.457 241.114 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 90.576 242.64 Tm
(28 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
109.457 241.114 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 117.576 242.64 Tm
(18 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
136.457 241.114 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 144.576 242.64 Tm
(39)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
152.957 241.114 10.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 152.928 242.64 Tm
(* )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
163.457 241.114 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 171.576 242.64 Tm
(15 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
190.457 241.114 13.851 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 200.088 242.64 Tm
(0 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
21.279 232.834 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 232.834 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 232.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 232.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 232.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 232.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 232.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 232.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 232.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 232.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 232.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 232.834 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 224.554 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 224.554 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 224.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 224.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 224.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 224.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 224.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 224.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 224.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 224.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 224.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 224.554 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 216.274 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 216.274 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 216.274 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 216.274 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 216.274 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 216.274 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 216.274 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 216.274 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 216.274 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 216.274 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 216.274 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 216.274 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 207.994 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 207.994 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 207.994 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 207.994 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 207.994 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 207.994 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 207.994 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 207.994 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 207.994 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 207.994 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 207.994 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 207.994 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 199.714 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 199.714 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 199.714 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 199.714 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 199.714 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 199.714 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 199.714 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 199.714 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 199.714 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 199.714 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 199.714 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 199.714 21.851 8.28 re
f
1 1 1 rg
50.979 191.434 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 191.434 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 191.434 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 191.434 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 191.434 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 191.434 10.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 191.434 10.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 191.434 10.5 8.28 re
f
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
21.279 150.034 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 150.034 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 150.034 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 150.034 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 150.034 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 150.034 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 150.034 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 150.034 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 150.034 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 150.034 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 150.034 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 150.034 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 141.754 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 141.754 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 141.754 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 141.754 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 141.754 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 141.754 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 141.754 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 141.754 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 141.754 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 141.754 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 141.754 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 141.754 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 133.474 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 133.474 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 133.474 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 133.474 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 133.474 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 133.474 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 133.474 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 133.474 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 133.474 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 133.474 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 133.474 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 133.474 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 125.194 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 125.194 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 125.194 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 125.194 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 125.194 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 125.194 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 125.194 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 125.194 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 125.194 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 125.194 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 125.194 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 125.194 21.851 8.28 re
f
21.279 116.914 29.7 8.28 re
f
50.979 116.914 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 116.914 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 116.914 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 116.914 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 116.914 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 116.914 10.5 8.28 re
f
136.457 116.914 16.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 116.914 10.5 8.28 re
f
163.457 116.914 16.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 116.914 10.5 8.28 re
f
190.457 116.914 21.851 8.28 re
f
1 1 1 rg
50.979 108.634 14.977 8.28 re
f
65.956 108.634 16.5 8.28 re
f
82.457 108.634 16.5 8.28 re
f
98.957 108.634 10.5 8.28 re
f
109.457 108.634 16.5 8.28 re
f
125.957 108.634 10.5 8.28 re
f
152.957 108.634 10.5 8.28 re
f
179.957 108.634 10.5 8.28 re
f
0 0 0 RG
0.5 w 
q
1 0 0 1 21.279 686.712 cm
0 0 m
191.028 0 l
0 -12.308 m
191.028 -12.308 l
0 -31.598 m
44.677 -31.598 l
44.677 -31.598 m
61.178 -31.598 l
61.178 -31.598 m
88.178 -31.598 l
88.178 -31.598 m
115.178 -31.598 l
115.178 -31.598 m
142.178 -31.598 l
142.178 -31.598 m
169.178 -31.598 l
169.178 -31.598 m
191.028 -31.598 l
S
Q
0.25 w 
q
1 0 0 1 21.404 700.679 cm
0 0 m
190.778 0 l
0 0 m
0 -608.48 l
0 -608.48 m
190.778 -608.48 l
190.778 0 m
190.778 -608.48 l
S
Q
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
214.307 688.712 187.028 10.092 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
9.999 0 0 9.999 265.032 689.76 Tm
(MATHEMATICS*** )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
214.307 676.404 187.028 8.308 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_2 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 241.776 677.448 Tm
(Number of Students Tested: 19317 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
212.307 663.904 176.028 10.5 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 294.12 667.152 Tm
(PERCENT RESPONDING )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
212.307 655.114 44.677 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 225.144 656.64 Tm
(ITEM )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
256.985 655.114 16.5 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 259.416 656.64 Tm
(RC )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
273.485 655.114 26 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 280.008 656.64 Tm
(A/F )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
300.485 655.114 27 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 306.792 656.64 Tm
(B/G )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
327.485 655.114 27 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 334.08 656.64 Tm
(C/H )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
354.485 655.114 27 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 361.728 656.64 Tm
(D/J )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
381.485 655.114 21.851 8.79 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_1 1 Tf
7.999 0 0 7.999 389.232 656.64 Tm
(** )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
212.307 646.834 29.7 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
212.307 646.834 29.7 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 237.816 648.36 Tm
(1)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
242.007 646.834 14.977 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
242.007 646.834 14.977 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 241.992 648.36 Tm
(.)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
256.985 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
256.985 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 263.088 648.36 Tm
(2)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
273.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
273.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 281.592 648.36 Tm
(29 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
289.985 646.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
300.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
300.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 308.592 648.36 Tm
(49)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
316.985 646.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
316.985 646.834 10.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 317.016 648.36 Tm
(* )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
327.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
327.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 339.768 648.36 Tm
(8 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
343.985 646.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
354.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
354.485 646.834 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 362.592 648.36 Tm
(13 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
370.985 646.834 10.5 8.28 re
f
381.485 646.834 21.851 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
381.485 646.834 13.851 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 391.104 648.36 Tm
(0 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
212.307 638.554 29.7 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
212.307 638.554 29.7 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 237.816 640.08 Tm
(2)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
242.007 638.554 14.977 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
242.007 638.554 14.977 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 241.992 640.08 Tm
(.)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
256.985 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
256.985 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 263.088 640.08 Tm
(3)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
273.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
273.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 281.592 640.08 Tm
(18 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
289.985 638.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
300.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
300.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 308.592 640.08 Tm
(21 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip  
BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
316.985 638.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
327.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
327.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 335.592 640.08 Tm
(17 )Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
343.985 638.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
354.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
354.485 638.554 16.5 8.28 re
W n
EMC 
0 0 0 rg
BT
/T1_0 1 Tf
7.5 0 0 7.5 362.592 640.08 Tm
(43)Tj
ET
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
14.4 0 583.2 774 re
W n
EMC 
0.827 0.827 0.827 rg
370.985 638.554 10.5 8.28 re
f
EMC 
/ClipSpan BMC 
Q
q
/Clip BMC 
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0 
47. 2 18 20 26* 36 0 
48. 2 18* 22 14 46 0 
49. 3 20 20 44* 16 0 
50. 2 18 41* 21 19 0 
51. 4 21 27 35 17* 0 
52. 3 22* 41 23 14 0 
53. 1 19 44 13 24* 0 
54. 2 15 47* 16 22 0 

WRITING*** 
Number of Students Tested: 18178 

PERCENT RESPONDING 
ITEM RC A/F B/G C/H D/J ** 

1. 2 25 25 29 20* 1 
2. 2 11 11 57* 20 1 
3. 2 16 47* 27 8 1 
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